05/12/2015 503303660

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3350278

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLAYTON BONNELL	06/16/2009
JEFFREY L. FREEMAN	06/19/2009
MICHAEL LYONS	08/01/2009
STEPHEN M. DEARING	06/26/2009
MARGARET LOUISE CHOINIERE	08/11/2009
DARYL S. HAMILTON	06/24/2009
HIMESH PATEL	06/24/2009
CARLA FERN SHERRY	06/29/2009
DAVID JAMES PAYNE	06/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
Street Address:	475 L'ENFANT PLAZA, #6443
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20260-1135

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14690173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: USPS.028D1 DREW S. HAMILTON NAME OF SUBMITTER:

PAIENI REEL: 035621 FRAME: 0983 503303660

SIGNATURE:	/Drew S. Hamilton/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2015	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page1.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page2.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page3.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page4.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page5.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page6.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Parent -USPS.028D1#page7.tif		
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Pa	arent -USPS.028D1#page8.tif	
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Pa	arent -USPS.028D1#page9.tif	
source=2015-05-05 Assignment from Pa	arent -USPS.028D1#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 035621 FRAME: 0984 Application No.: 12/405,139 Client Code: USPS.02\$A Filing Date: March 16, 2009 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Clayton Bonnell, a U.S. citizen, residing at 3415 Hidden Meadow Drive, Fairfax, VA 22033-1117, Jeffrey L. Freeman, a U.S. citizen, residing at 14532 Purcellville Road, Purcellville, VA 20132, Michael Lyons, a U.S. citizen, residing at 2373 Southeast Grand Drive, Port Saint Lucie, FL 34952, Stephen M. Dearing, a U.S. citizen, residing at 13221 Ladybank Lane, Herndon, VA 20171, Margaret Lousie Choiniere, a U.S. citizen, residing at 8117 Tall Timber Drive, Gainesville, VA 20155-1748, Daryl S. Hamilton, a U.S. citizen, residing at 10302 Bluet Terrace, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, Himesh Patel, a U.S. citizen, residing at 6702 Folkers Landing, Centerville, VA 20121, Carla Fern Sherry, a U.S. citizen, residing at 4915 King David Boulevard, Annadale, VA 22003, and David James Payne, a U.S. citizen, residing at 902 Wildbird Cove, Collierville, TN 38017, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a INTELLIGENT BARCODE SYSTEMS for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 12/405,139 filed March 16, 2009;

AND WHEREAS, United States Postal Service (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") with its principal place of business at 475 L'Enfant Plaza, #6443, Washington, DC 20260-1135, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Pateht which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I heroby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countriès foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument,

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

PATENT | REEL: 035621 FRAME: 0985

Application No.: 12/405,139 Client Code: USPS.028A Page 2

Filing Date: March 16, 2009

continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this life day of 2009, óń Bónnell STATE OF SS. **COUNTY OF** 6/16/2009, before me, personally appeared Clayton Bonnell who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to the that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the district of Columbia the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **SEAL**

> Jacqueline Y. Watts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires 5/14/2014

PATENT Client Code: USPS.02\$A Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009 Page 3 TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF before me, personally appeared Jeffrey L. Freeman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the District of Clumbrain at the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL]

Jacqueline Y. Watts
Notary Public, District of Columbia
My Commission Expires 5/14/2014

Client Code: USPS.028A Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009

Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{191}{100}$ day σ
	MELYONS
	Michael Lyons

STATE OF FLORIDA 38. COUNTY OF MARTIN)

On AVGUST 1, 2009, before me, MICHAEL LYONS personally appeared Michael Lyons who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the STATE OF FURITH that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Notary Signature

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA DANA MAINENTI Commission #DD625781 Expires: FEB, 17, 2011 BONNED THEN ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

Client Code: USPS.028A

Page 5

Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of Tunk., 2009.

Stephen M. Dearing

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

On June 26, 2019, before me, <u>Manual we luft</u>, notary public personally appeared Stephen M. Dearing who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Astrict of Columbia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

itary Signature 4

Jacqueline Y. Watts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires 5/14/2014

PATENT

Client Code: USPS.028A

Page 6

Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009

STATE OF)	
	}	SS
COUNTY OF	J	

On warf II, 2019, before me, Margnet Luaire Chainere, notary public, personally appeared Margaret Louise Choiniere who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

Jasqueline Y. Watts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires 5/14/2014

> PATENT REEL: 035621 FRAME: 0990

Client Code: USPS.028A Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009

Page 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of

Daryl S. Hamilton

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

On June 242W F, before me, Jacqueline Y. Watt, notary public, personally appeared Daryl S. Hamilton who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the District of Columbia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Jacqueline Y. Watts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Gammission Expires 5/14/2014

PATENT

Application No.: 12/405,139 Client Code: USPS.028A

Filing Date: March 16, 2009 Page 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2009 day of

Himesh Patel

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

On 194, 3409, before me, Advisor / Waffs, notary public, personally appeared Himesh Patel who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the District of Colonia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Jacqueline Y. Watts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires 5/14/2014

Application No.: 12/405,139 Filing Date: March 16, 2009

7032808403

PATENT Client Code: USPS 028A Page 9

DANIEL ALEJANDRE
NOTARY PUBLIC
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2013
COMMISSION # 7249178

Notary Signature

Application No.: 12/405,139 Client Code: USPS,028A Filing Date: March 16, 2009

Page 10

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 42

STATE OF [ennessee

COUNTY OF SHELBY

On June 11, before me, Beth Beauti Melicuth, notary public, personally appeared David James Payne who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Studi the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

7281996 061209

MY COMMISSION EXPIRE. August 20 2011

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: August 20, 2011

PATENT

REEL: 035621 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 05/12/2015